

PBHOA10002192022



Presented on : 09-02-2022
Registered on : 09-02-2022
Decided on : 17-02-2022
Duration : 0 years, 0 months, 8 days

IN THE COURT OF
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate
AT Dasuya, Hoshiarpur
(Presided Over by Parminder Kaur Bains)
BA/30/2022

FIR No. 62 dated 21.04.2021
U/s 420, 120B of IPC,
PS Dasuya.

State Vs Ravinder Singh Sidhu

Present: Sh. Karanbir Singh Osahan Adv for the accused/
applicant Ravinder Singh Sidhu.
Sh. Bharat Sahota, Ld APP for the State.

1. Heard bail application moved on behalf of accused Ravinder Singh Sidhu, wherein it is alleged that applicant/accused (herein after referred as 'accused') has been falsely implicated in the present case and he is innocent. It is further alleged that the offence u/s 420 of IPC is not made out against the accused. It is further alleged that accused is in custody since long and even through the challan has been presented since 6.9.2021. It is further alleged that no useful purpose will be served by keeping the accused behind the bars. Lastly it is prayed that the accused be released on bail.

2. Notice of this bail application was issued to I.O. to file reply as well as to Ld APP for the State for confirmation of the Statement/reply filed by the I.O.

3. SI Tarsem Singh No. 1715, HPR, PS Dasuya has come present in the court and he stated that the present FIR was registered against the accused Ravinder Singh Sidhu and other accused persons. He further stated that no bail application of accused Ravinder Singh Sidhu is pending in the court of Sessions and in this court. He further stated that he has not produced any

police record in the court of Sessions or in this court during the bail application of accused Ravinder Singh Sidhu. He further stated that during investigation, no enhancement of any offence is done in this case.

4. Upon notice, learned APP for the State, appeared and suffered statement to the effect that relying upon the statement of SI Tarsem Singh, no bail application of accused Ravinder Singh Sidhu is pending in the court of Sessions and in the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court in this FIR.

5. I have considered the contradictory versions of the contesting parties and have deliberated over the arguments advanced in the light of documents, peculiar facts and circumstances and submissions made.

6. Record perused Perusal of record reveals that the present FIR was registered against accused alongwith other accused. It is also clear from the record that in the present FIR serious allegations have been levelled against the accused with respect to cheating, forgery and embezzlement of huge amount money committed by the said accused with complainants/investors. Through the application in hand accused has sought concession of bail. Undoubtedly, final report in the present case has been submitted in the court against two accused, one of whom is Ravinder Singh Sidhu. However, it is also to be appreciated that as per report of ahlmad there are multiple FIRs i.e. FIR No. 183 dated 12.8.2020 U/s 420,120B of IPC,PS Dasuya and FIR No.291 dated 16.12.2020 U/s 420,120B of IPC are also pending against the accused wherein the accused alleged to have committed fraud of huge amount of money with complainant/investors and the accused seems to be habitual offender and therefore, mere filing final report by the investigating agency does not lessen the gravity of offence as alleged by the accused. Accordingly, accused does not deserve concession of bail. Hence bail application moved by the accused **Ravinder Singh Sidhu** is hereby dismissed.

Pronounced in the Open Court.

Date : 17.02.2022

Kulwinder Singh

Stenographer-II

(Parminder Kaur Bains)

SDJM/Dasuya

UID NO. PB0346

